
SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONSULTANT SERVICES CONTRACT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF WATSONVILLE 

 AND TRAFFIC PATTERNS, LLC. 
 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT for consultant services is entered 

into by and between the City of Watsonville ("City") and Traffic Patterns, LLC., 

(“Consultant”) this day of ____________________      . The City and Consultant agree 

as follows: 

 RECITALS 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant have previously executed a Consultant Services 

Contract to revise On-Call Traffic Services for Design Review, Traffic Engineering 

Studies, Traffic Analysis Review, Private Development Site Plan Review and Off-Site 

Improvement Concept Plans dated December 22, 2021; and 

 WHEREAS, the original contract was in the amount of $95,000 with an expiration 

date of June 30, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, on May 12, 2021, the Public Works & Utilities Department advertised 

a Request for Qualification Statements (RFQ) from Consulting Engineering Firms for 

Periodic and On-Call Professional Engineering Services (Staff Augmentation, Design, 

Construction Management, Inspection) with a due date of June 15, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, the RFQ was advertised on May 12, 2021, and submittals were due 

June 15, 2021; and  

WHEREAS, a number of firms submitted qualification statements; these 

statements were reviewed by City staff and a list was developed; and 

WHEREAS, Traffic Patterns, LLC., is on this list of eligible consultants for On-Call 

Professional Engineering Services (Staff Augmentation, Design, Construction 

Management, Inspection); and 

WHEREAS, on February 27, 2024, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 27-24 

(CM), approving the First Amendment to Contract and increasing the contract 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F879C59F-D67B-4664-B19D-CCFFEAF57F8F



compensation in the amount of $95,000 for a contract total amount not to exceed 

$190,000; and  

WHEREAS, the Second Amendment of the Contract for Consultant Services is in 

the best interest of the City of Watsonville. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and the Consultant agree that the Contract shall be 

amended as follows: 

Section 2 is hereby amended to read: 
 
"Section 2. Term of Contract and Exhibit "B," Schedule of 
Performance are hereby amended to extend the Contract to June 30, 
2025.”
 
Section 4 is hereby amended to read: 
 
"Section 4 and Exhibit "C", both entitled "Compensation" of the 
Contract, are hereby amended to provide an additional amount of 
compensation of Ninety-Five Thousand Dollars ($95,000) for a Total 
Contract Amount not-to-exceed $285,000. 

 
All other terms and conditions of the Contract dated December 22, 2021, as 

amended, shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second 

Amendment to Consultant Services Contract the day and year first hereinabove written. 

CITY OF WATSONVILLE 

 
By___________________________ 

Tamara Vides, City Manager Pro 
Tempore 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 

By___________________________ 
Irwin I. Ortiz, City Clerk 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 

By___________________________ 
Samantha W. Zutler, City Attorney 

TRAFFIC PATTERNS, LLC. 

 
By___________________________ 

Jaime O. Rodriguez, Principal 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F879C59F-D67B-4664-B19D-CCFFEAF57F8F


	Section 2 is hereby amended to read:
	"Section 2. Term of Contract and Exhibit "B," Schedule of Performance are hereby amended to extend the Contract to June 31, 2025.”
	Section 4 is hereby amended to read:
	"Section 4 and Exhibit "C", both entitled "Compensation" of the Contract, are hereby amended to provide an additional amount of compensation of Ninety-Five Thousand Dollars ($95,000) for a Total Contract Amount not-to-exceed $285,000.
	All other terms and conditions of the Contract dated December 22, 2021, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect.

